

No. 10-1032

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVE MAGNER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SARA R. GREWING
City Attorney
LOUISE TOSCANO SEEBBA
Assistant City Attorney
Counsel of Record
GERALD T. HENDRICKSON
PORTIA HAMPTON-FLOWERS
Deputy City Attorneys
K. MEGHAN KISCH
Assistant City Attorney
750 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
(651) 266-8770
Louise.Seeba@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Counsel for Petitioners

December 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATIONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Housing Codes	2
B. City Of Saint Paul Housing Code	3
C. Landlords	5
D. City Of Saint Paul Census Data	7
E. Condition Of Rental Units	7
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
A. Summary Judgment In The District Court .	9
B. Court Of Appeals' Decision	11

C. Denial Of Rehearing En Banc With Five Judges Dissenting	14
D. Issuance Of Writ Of Certiorari	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS ARE NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT .	20
A. The Text Of The Fair Housing Act Does Not Support Disparate-Impact Liability	20
B. The Legislative History Of The Fair Housing Act Does Not Establish That Congress Intended To Impose Disparate-Impact Liability	29
C. Deference To HUD's Proposed Regulation Is Not Required	36
II. ENFORCEMENT OF SAINT PAUL'S HOUSING CODE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FAIR HOUSING ACT EVEN IF THE ACT IMPOSES DISPARATE-IMPACT LIABILITY	38
A. If Disparate-Impact Claims Are Cognizable, The <i>Wards Cove</i> Test Should Apply	38
1. <i>Wards Cove</i> is the correct test	38
2. The circuit courts' analyses are incorrect	41

B. The City Was Entitled To Summary Judgment Under The <i>Wards Cove</i> Test . . .	44
1. Respondents failed to make out a prima facie case of disparate impact . .	44
2. Petitioners have a legitimate business justification	50
3. Respondents lack evidence of an equally effective alternative practice	51
C. Even If The Court Does Not Adopt The <i>Wards Cove</i> Test, Respondents' Claims Should Still Fail	53
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	25, 26
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	33
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	37
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	32, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 36, 37
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	37
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	25
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n Bd. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	23, 30

<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	16, 22, 27, 42
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	30, 33, 41
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	32
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	37
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	26, 43
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	25
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	26, 29, 30, 42
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	20, 21, 55, 56
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	42
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	43

<i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP,</i> 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (per curiam)	14, 16, 33
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	41
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Antonio,</i> 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	54
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,</i> 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	38, 39, 40, 55

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	21, 28
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1980)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	21, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	15, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	41
42 U.S.C. § 3601	54
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b)	31

42 U.S.C. § 3604(2)	54
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	2, 16, 20, 26
42 U.S.C. § 3614A	37
42 U.S.C. § 1441	3
St. Paul, Minn., Legislative Code § 34.02.	4
St. Paul, Minn., Legislative Code § 34.01(1)	4
St. Paul, Minn., Ordinance 4028 (Mar. 28, 1918)	3

Regulations

<i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011)	36, 37
--	--------

Legislative

114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1968)	31
114 Cong. Rec. 2270-74 (1968)	29
114 Cong. Rec. 4974 (1968)	30
114 Cong. Rec. 4975	31
114 Cong. Rec. 5214	31
114 Cong. Rec. 5214-22	31
114 Cong. Rec. 5216 (1968)	32
114 Cong. Rec. 5216-17	32
126 Cong. Rec. 15,192 (1980)	35
133 Cong. Rec. S4088 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1987)	35

Other Authorities

Abbott, Samuel B., <i>Housing Policy, Housing Codes and Tenant Remedies: An Integration</i> , 56 B.U. L. Rev. 1 (1976)	2, 3
Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, 41 Am. J. of Pub. Health 577 (1951)	3

City of St. Paul, Comprehensive Plan: Housing 3
(2010), *available at* [http://www.stpaul.gov/
DocumentView.aspx?DID=11879](http://www.stpaul.gov/DocumentView.aspx?DID=11879) 7

Healthy Housing Reference Manual (rev. 2006) . . 3

Int’l Code Council, *Int’l Code Adoptions*,
<http://www.iccsafe.org/gr/pages/adoptions.aspx>
(last visited Dec. 20, 2011) 2

Presidential Statement on Signing the Fair
Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 24 Weekly
Comp. Pres. Doc. 1141 (Sept. 13, 1988) 34

Rabin, Edward H., *The Revolution in Residential
Landlord-Tenant Law: Causes and
Consequences*, 69 Cornell L. Rev. 517 (1984) . . 2

Tax & Prop. Info., Ramsey Cnty.,
<http://www.co.ramsey.mn.us/prr> (last visited
Dec. 20, 2011) 7

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 194
(1966) 22
